

Nos. 14-1252, 14-1276

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AGGREGATE INDUSTRIES

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

NICOLE LANCIA
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-2987

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues presented	2
Relevant statutes and regulations	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The Company buys several construction-related businesses and merges them into one entity	5
B. The Construction Agreement governs the terms and conditions of employment of Construction Unit employees, including off-site material haul drivers and sweeper truck drivers	7
C. The parties negotiate the Ready-Mix Agreement; wages under the Construction Agreement differ significantly from the Ready-Mix Agreement.....	8
D. The Company announces its intent to move off-site material haul drivers from coverage under the Construction Agreement to the Ready-Mix Agreement.....	10
E. The Company asks the Union to dispatch off-site material haul drivers under the Ready-Mix Agreement, and the Union refuses; the Company proposes transition rates for the affected drivers.....	12
F. The Company meets with off-site material haul drivers about its transition rates and requires them to agree to work under the Ready-Mix Agreement; the Company moves the drivers to the Ready-Mix Unit.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
G. The Company moves two sweeper truck drivers from the Construction Unit to another unit covered by the Laborers Agreement and assigns them the same work they performed under the Construction Agreement, without the Union’s consent	15
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	17
Summary of argument.....	19
Standard of review	22
Argument.....	22
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing the scope of the bargaining unit, transferring unit work, and changing its employees’ terms and conditions of employment	22
A. Introduction.....	22
B. Applicable principles.....	23
C. The Company unlawfully changed the scope of the Construction Unit by unilaterally moving off-site material haul drivers to the Ready-Mix Unit.....	27
D. The Company unlawfully transferred unit work without affording the Union notice and an opportunity to bargain over the change.....	31
1. An employer may not present a proposed change to a mandatory subject of bargaining as a <i>fait accompli</i>	31
2. The Company presented its plan to transfer unit work as a <i>fait accompli</i>	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
3. The Company’s presentation of the transfer as a <i>fait accompli</i> excused the Union from making a futile request to bargain and prevented the parties from reaching impasse.....	36
E. The Company unilaterally changed the affected drivers’ terms and conditions of employment.....	37
F. The Company presents no viable defense for its unlawful unilateral changes.....	39
1. The Union never agreed to the transfer of the affected drivers and their work	39
2. The Board’s findings do not require contract interpretation	43
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by dealing directly with unit employees, and denying employment to employees who refused to agree to work under unilaterally imposed terms.....	46
A. The Company bypassed the union and dealt directly with off-site material haul drivers	47
B. The Company denied employment to off-site material haul drivers	50
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by dealing directly with its sweeper truck drivers, unilaterally assigning sweeper truck work to drivers represented by another union, and unilaterally changing those drivers’ terms and conditions of employment.....	52
A. The Company unlawfully bypassed the union and dealt directly with employees Barnum and Crane	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. The Company unilaterally assigned work previously performed by Construction Unit employees to drivers represented by the Laborers Union and changed the employees’ terms and conditions of employment.....	54
C. The Board properly rejected the Company’s claim of a work jurisdictional dispute.....	55
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)	24
<i>Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 752 (1992).....	47, 49, 53
<i>AMS Constr., Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 57, 2010 WL 5387527 (2010)	58
<i>Beverly Cal. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 227 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2000).....	57
* <i>Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 296 (2004).....	26, 27
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v NLRB</i> , 860 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	57
<i>Castle Hill Health Care Ctr.</i> , 355 NLRB 1156 (2010).....	32, 38
<i>Cypress Lawn Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 300 NLRB 609 (1990).....	39
<i>Dayton Newspapers</i> , 339 NLRB 650 (2003).....	48
<i>Dorsey Trailers, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 835 (1999), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 233 F.3d 831 (4th Cir. 2000)	37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Douds v. Int'l Longshoremen's Assn.</i> , 241 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1957)	25
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	51
* <i>Facet Enters., Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 152 (1988) <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 907 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1990)	27, 30
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	26
<i>Geiger Ready-Mix Co. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Highway Truckdrivers & Helpers, Local 107 (Safeway Stores)</i> , 134 NLRB 1320 (1961).....	56
<i>Hill-Rom Co. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1992).....	28, 29
<i>Holy Cross Hosp.</i> , 319 NLRB 1361 (1995).....	28
* <i>Idaho Statesman v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24, 26, 28
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union, Local 14 v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	56

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union, Local 62-B v. NLRB</i> , 781 F.2d 919 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	56
<i>J.L. Allen Co.</i> , 199 NLRB 675 (1972).....	57
<i>Latex Indus.</i> , 252 NLRB 855 (1980).....	54
<i>LTD Ceramics, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 86 (2004).....	55
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 373 (1993).....	54
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944)	47
<i>Modern Merchandising</i> , 284 NLRB 1377 (1987).....	48
<i>Mt. Sinai Hosp.</i> , 331 NLRB 895 (2000) <i>enforced</i> , 8 F. App'x 111 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>N.Y. Rehab. Care Mgmt. v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. NLRB</i> , 602 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , No. 12-1281, 134 S.Ct. 2550, 2014 WL 2882090 (June 26, 2014)	5
<i>NLRB v. Pratt & Whitney Air Craft Div.</i> , 789 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1986)	47
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div., Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958)	24
<i>NLRB v. WPIX, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1990)	38
<i>OCAW v. NLRB</i> , 486 F.2d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	25
* <i>Pontiac Osteopathic Hosp.</i> , 336 NLRB 1021 (2001).....	32, 33
<i>Raymond F. Kravis Ctr. for the Performing Arts</i> , 351 NLRB 143 (2007) <i>enforced</i> , 550 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
* <i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22, 25, 26, 31, 32, 38
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	32
<i>S. Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24, 32
<i>Shell Oil Co.</i> , 194 NLRB 988 (1972).....	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Smith’s Complete Market</i> , 237 NLRB 1424 (1978).....	48
* <i>Solutia, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 15, 2011 WL 2784219 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 699 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....	26, 32, 36
<i>Spector Freight Sys.</i> , 260 NLRB 86 (1982).....	53
<i>Toledo Typographical Union No. 63 v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.2d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	47, 48
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United Tech. Corp.</i> , 292 NLRB 248 (1989).....	30
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	22
<i>Van Dorn Plastic Machinery Co. v. NLRB</i> , 881 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1989).....	39
* <i>Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 850 (2005).....	25, 28, 54
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	38, 55

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 452 (1993).....	35, 36

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	24
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	1-4,18-24,31,38,46,47,52,54,55,58
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	1-4,18-24,31,38,46,47,52,54,55,58
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	24,27
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,22
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)	51
